The effective interest / mark-up rates for interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments are mentioned in
relevant notes to the financial statements. The Company’s interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments as
at the reporting date are as follows:

   2021   2020
   Financial Financial Financial Financial
   asset liability asset liability
   Rupees

 Non-derivative financial instruments

 Fixed rate instruments  -   9,613,742   -   10,058,654
 Variable rate instruments  133,038,515   444,887,616   67,823   616,914,289

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

  The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in profit / mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss
account.

38.3.3(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
/ (decreased) equity and profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant.

   Profit

   2021 2020
   Rupees   Rupees

  Increase of 100 basis points   (4,448,876)  (6,169,143)

  Decrease of 100 basis points   4,448,876   6,169,143

38.3.3(c) Interest rate risk management

  The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in
gap position can be adjusted. The short and long term borrowings of the Company has variable rate pricing that
is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate (“KIBOR”) as indicated in respective notes.

38.4 Fair values

  Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date.

  Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern without any